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REPORT TO GEORGES RIVER COUNCIL
LPP MEETING OF THURSDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2020

LPP Report No
Site Address & Ward
Locality
Proposed Development
Owners
Applicant
Planner/Architect
Date Of Lodgement
Submissions
Cost of Works
Local Planning Panel
Criteria
List of all relevant s.4.15
matters (formerly
s79C(1)(a))

List all documents
submitted with this
report for the Panel’s
consideration
Report prepared by
Recommendation

Development
DA2020/0261
Application No
15 Dalcassia Street Hurstville
Hurstville Ward
Demolition of existing and construction of boarding house
Citywide Pty Ltd
Cracknell and Longergan Architects Pty Ltd
Architect: Cracknell and Longergan Architects Pty Ltd,
Planner: Cracknell and Longeran Architects Pty Ltd
30/06/2020
Seven (7) submissions
$2,300,000.00
LPP063-20

Council Delegations for Local Planning Panel Determinations
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979,
Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000, State
Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 – Remediation of Land,
State Environmental Planning Policy - BASIX: 2004, State
Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009,
State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural
Areas) 2017, Greater Metropolitan Regional Enviromental Plan
No – 2 Georges River Catchment, State Environmental Planning
Policy (Infrastructure) 2007, Draft Environment State
Environmental Planning Policy, Draft Remediation of Land State
Environmental Planning Policy,
Hurstville Local Environmentl Plan 2021, Draft Georges River
Local Environmental Plan 2020, Hurstville Development Control
Plan No 1, Interim Policy Georges River 2020
Architectural Plans
Senior Development Assessment Officer
That the application be refused in accordance with the reasons
stated in the report.

Summary of matters for consideration under Section 4.15
Have all recommendations in relation to relevant s4.15 matters
been summarised in the Executive Summary of the
assessment report?
Legislative clauses requiring consent authority
satisfaction
Have relevant clauses in all applicable environmental planning
instruments where the consent authority must be satisfied
about a particular matter been listed and relevant
recommendations summarised, in the Executive Summary of
the assessment report?

Yes

Yes
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Clause 4.6 Exceptions to development standards
If a written request for a contravention to a development
standard (clause 4.6 of the LEP) has been received, has it
been attached to the assessment report?
Special Infrastructure Contributions
Does the DA require Special Infrastructure Contributions
conditions (under s7.24)?
Conditions
Have draft conditions been provided to the applicant for
comment?
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Not Applicable

Not Applicable

No, as the application is
recommended for refusal.
The refusal reasons can
be reviewed when the
report is published.

Site Plan

Aerial photograph of subject site (15 Dalcassia Street, Hurstville) outlined in blue and immediate surrounding
area (Source: Intramaps, GRC 2020)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.
Council is in receipt of a development application which seeks development consent for
the demolition of all existing structures and the construction of a fifteen (15) room
boarding house (one being a caretakers room) on land known as 15 Dalcassia Street,
Hurstville.
2.

In detail, the proposal is described as follows:
-

Demolition of existing dwelling house and ancillary structures;
Construction of four (4) storey boarding house with a basement car park;
Basement: driveway ramp, five car (5) spaces, one (1) being accessible, eight (8)
bicycle spaces, three (3) motorcycle spaces, bulky storage, lift, two (2) egress stairs;
Ground Floor: entry, lift, central corridor, common room, common open space within
front setback, laundry, drying court, two (2) accessible rooms with courtyards;
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-
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Level 1: lift, central corridor, five (5) boarding rooms with balconies;
Level 2: lift, central corridor, five (5) boarding rooms with balconies;
Level 3: lift, central corridor, two (2) boarding rooms with balconies and one (1)
caretakers room with balcony.

3.

The site is zoned R3 Medium Density Residential pursuant to the Hurstville Local
Environmental Plan 2012. A “boarding House” is permitted within consent in the zone.
The proposal meets the definition of a boarding house.

4.

The proposal does not satisfy Section 1.3 Objects of the Act of the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 whereby the proposal does not satisfy objective (g)
which states “to promote good design and amenity of the built environment”. In this
instance, the proposal seeks a four (4) storey built form on an allotment with a width of
12.19m which is not compatible with the site dimensions and immediate context whereby
comparable built forms (density and scale) such as residential flat buildings are located
on wider allotments within the visual catchment. This results in reduced amenity for future
occupants and generates adverse impacts on adjoining properties.

5.

The proposal is not considered to satisfy State Environmental Planning Policy Affordable
Rental Housing (2009) and does not comply with the minimum number of car parking
required, being seven (7). Five (5) car spaces are proposed on site. Whist the provisions
of the SEPP prevails over the Hurstville Development Control Plan regarding minimum
car parking requirements, it is noted that Council’s controls would require ten (10) car
spaces.

Figure 1: Extract of proposed basement level (Source: Cracknell Lonergan Architects, 2020).

6.

The design proposes a majority of the communal open space (13sqm of the 20sqm
required) within the front setback which is contrary to the SEPP and inconsistent with the
local character of the area.
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Figure 2: Extract of ground floor indicating the location of the proposed communal open space within front
setback (Source: Cracknell Lonergan Architects, 2020).

7.

The proposal fails to satisfy Clause 30A Character of the area given the proposed form
and proportion of the development results in limited spatial separation to adjoining
properties. The proposal adopts a building typology with a scale and form of a four (4)
storey residential flat building, with a 1.6m side setback for all four (4) levels. The
established character of the locality is residential flat buildings with pitched roofs
surrounded by landscaped areas, with proportionate spatial separation and lot width.
Established dwelling houses are located on allotments of similar widths and size to that
of the subject site. (*Note: the proposed rear setback of the boarding houses aligns with
17 Dalcassia Street (side) at 6m from the rear boundary).

Figure 3: Extract of section of subject site in relation to adjoining properties (Source: Cracknell Lonergan
Architects, 2020).
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Clause 4.3 of the Hurstville Local Environmental Plan 2012 prescribes a height of
building control of 12m. A lift overrun has been shown on the section below, however this
has not been shown any of the external elevations.

Figure 4: Extract of cross section indicating breach of lift overrun over 12m, no RL for the lift overrun has
been provided (Source: Cracknell Lonergan Architects, 2020).

9.

Based on the section and scaled dimensions submitted, Council’s assessment indicates
that the proposal seeks a height of building in excess of 12m to accommodate the lift
overrun at 12.6m.

10.

A Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standard is required to consider a variation to a
Development Standard. A Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standard has not been
provided in support of this height breach.

Figure 5: Extract roof plan indicating a lift overrun with no nominated RL (Source: Cracknell Lonergan
Architects, 2020).

11.

The proposal was reviewed by Council’s Urban Design Consultant (GM Urban Design
and Architecture) who raised concerns in relation to inadequate side setbacks, visual
bulk, and location of the open waste storage area which is in close proximity the dwelling
house at 13 Dalcassia Street, Hurstville together with the entry and the lack of
opportunities to provide for surveillance.

12.

The proposal fails to comply with the following subsections of the Hurstville Development
Control Plan No. 1.
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Section 3.3 – Access and Mobility
Section 3.9 – Waste Management
Appendix 1 – Indicative Number of Storeys

The proposal results in adverse impacts in relation to occupant and neighbouring amenity
whereby rooms (103, 203 and 302) on levels 1, 2 and 3 have a poor aspect and outlook
as they are generally orientated internally as their windows which directly face side
boundary are frosted.

Figure 6: Extract of part of unit layout on levels 1, 2 and 3 with poor aspect and outlook (Source: Cracknell
Lonergan Architects, 2020).

14.

The proposal is not supported by a clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standard
request to vary the height which is exceeded in the area of the lift overrun.

15.

On 30 June 2020 the applicant was requested to reconsider their application and were
given (7) days to respond as they were advised the proposal was unlikely to be
recommended for approval given the proposed built form on a narrow allotment width. No
response was received.

Site and Locality
16.
The subject site is legally described as Lot 56 in DP 6510 and is known as 15 Dalcassia
Street, Hurstville.
17.

The site has dimension of 12.19m in width and 40.235m in length with a site area of
490.5sqm. The site slopes from the rear to the front with an approximate fall of 1.72m.

18.

A single storey masonry dwelling is centrally located on site. An outbuilding comprising
an entertainment room, laundry and stacked double garage are located at the rear.

Zoning and Permissibility
19.
The subject site is zoned R3 Medium Density Residential under the provisions of
Hurstville Local Environmental Plan 2012 (HLEP 2012). The proposal involves demolition
works and the construction of a boarding house which is a permissible use in the zone
with development consent.
Submissions
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The DA was publicly notified to neighbouring properties between 29 June and 13 July
2020 in accordance with the provisions of the Hurstville Development Control Plan No. 1
(HDCP). In response, seven (7) submissions were received raising concerns regarding;
amenity, traffic, privacy, overshadowing, noise, bulk and scale, waste, damage to
adjoining properties and devaluation to properties. These representations have been
considered and addressed accordingly in further detail within this assessment report.

Reason for Referral to the Local Planning Panel
21.
The application for the boarding house, via Council Delegations, is required to be
determined by the Georges River Local Planning Panel.
Conclusion
22.
The application has been assessed having regard to the Matters for Consideration under
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, the provisions of the
relevant State Environmental Planning Policies, Local Environmental Plans and
Development Control Plans.
23.

The proposal being a boarding house is a permissible use in the zone with consent,
however the proposal fails to meet the requirements of SEPP (Affordable Rental
Housing) 2009, Hurstville Local Environmental Plan 2012 and Hurstville Development
Control Plan No.1.

24.

The proposal is therefore recommended for refusal and would require a substantial
redesign to satisfactorily address the matters raised within the report.

REPORT IN FULL
Description of the Proposal
25.
Council is in receipt of a development application which seeks development consent for
the demolition of the existing dwelling and associated structures and construction of a
fifteen (15) room (one being the caretakers room) boarding house over basement car
parking on land known as 15 Dalcassia Street, Hurstville.
26.

In detail, the proposal is described as follows:
-

Demolition of existing dwelling house and ancillary structures;
Construction of four (4) storey boarding house with a basement car park;
Basement: driveway ramp, five car (5) spaces, one (1) being accessible, eight (8)
bicycle spaces, three (3) motorcycle spaces, bulky storage, lift, two (2) egress stairs;
Ground Floor: entry, lift, central corridor, common room, common open space within
front setback, laundry, drying court, two (2) accessible rooms with courtyards;
Level 1: lift, central corridor, five (5) boarding rooms with balconies;
Level 2: lift, central corridor, five (5) boarding rooms with balconies;
Level 3: lift, central corridor, two (2) boarding rooms with balconies and one (1)
caretakers room with balcony.

Description of the Site and Locality
27.
The subject site is legally described as Lot 56 in DP 6510 and is known as 15 Dalcassia
Street, Hurstville.
28.

The site is has a width of 12.19m and a length of 40.235m with a total site area of
490.5sqm. The site slopes from the rear to the front with an approximate fall of 1.72m.
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A single storey masonry dwelling is centrally located on site. An outbuilding comprising
an entertainment room, laundry and stacked double garage are located to the rear.

Figure 7: The site (15 Dalcassia Street, Hurstville) as viewed from Dalcassia Street, Hurstville (Source:
GRC, November 2020).

30.

The visual catchment along Dalcassia Street, Hurstville comprises residential flat
buildings and dwelling houses which are zoned R3 Medium Density Residential under
the Hurstville Local Environmental Plan 2012.
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Figure 8: The site (15 Dalcassia Street, Hurstville) as viewed from Dalcassia Street, Hurstville (Source:
GRC, November 2020).

Zoning and Permissibility
31.
The subject site is zoned R3 Medium Density Residential under the provisions of
Hurstville Local Environmental Plan 2012 (HLEP 2012). The proposal involves demolition
works and the construction of a boarding house which is a permissible use in the zone
with development consent.
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Figure 9 Extract of zoning map of Hurstville Local Environmental Plan 2012 (Source: Intramaps, 2020).

State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs)
32.
Compliance with the relevant SEPPs is summarised in the following table and discussed
in further detail below.
Table 1: SEPP Considerations
SEPP Title
State Environmental Planning Policy No 55 - Remediation of Land
Greater Metropolitan Regional Environmental Plan No 2 – Georges River
Catchment
State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index:
BASIX) 2004
State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas)
2017
State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007
State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009

Complies
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
No

State Environmental Planning Policy No 55 - Remediation of Land
33.
SEPP 55 aims to promote the remediation of contaminated land in order to reduce the
risk of harm to human health or any other aspect of the environment.
34.

Clause 7 requires contamination and remediation to be considered in determining a
development application. The consent authority must not consent to the carrying out of
development on land unless it has considered whether or not the land is contaminated.

35.

The site has a history of residential uses, is currently occupied by a dwelling house and
as such, site contamination is not suspected. In this regard, no further assessment is
warranted with regard to site contamination.
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Deemed State Environmental Planning Policy – Georges River Catchment
36.
The stormwater from the proposed development can be treated in accordance with
Council’s Water Management Policy and can drain to the street satisfying the relevant
provisions of the Deemed State Environmental Planning Policy – Georges River
Catchment. It is noted that the proposal seeks to drain to the front of the site to Council’s
kerb and gutter. The proposed stormwater disposal has been reviewed by Council’s
Development Engineer. This aspect of the proposal is acceptable subject to conditions if
the application was to be supported.
State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004
37.
The proposal satisfies the requirements of Statement Environmental Planning Policy
BASIX. A valid BASIX Certificate (1090839M dated 10 June 2020) was submitted with
this application. This development application was lodged with Council on 30 June 2020.
In this regard, the requirements of the SEPP have been reasonably satisfied.
State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017
38.
The Vegetation SEPP regulates clearing of native vegetation on urban land and land
zoned for environmental conservation/management that does not require development
consent.
39.

The Vegetation SEPP applies to clearing of:
a) Native vegetation above the Biodiversity Offset Scheme (BOS) threshold where a
proponent will require an approval from the Native Vegetation Panel established
under the Local Land Services Amendment Act 2016; and
b) Vegetation below the BOS threshold where a proponent will require a permit from
Council if that vegetation is identified in the council’s development control plan
(DCP).

40.

The Vegetation SEPP repeals clause 5.9 and 5.9AA of the Standard Instrument Principal Local Environmental Plan with regulation of the clearing of vegetation (including
native vegetation) below the BOS threshold through any applicable DCP.

41.

The proposed development does not involve the removal of any significant trees or
vegetation. In this regard, the provisions of this SEPP are considered to be met.

42.

The proposal and accompanying Landscape Plan and arborist report have been
considered by Council’s Consulting Arborist. No concerns were raised in relation to this
aspect of the proposal which sought the removal of one (1) tree, retention of two (2) trees
on site and protection of two (2) trees on adjoining properties.

State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007
43.
The aim of the Infrastructure SEPP is to facilitate the effective delivery of infrastructure
across the State. The DA was referred to Ausgrid on 30 June 2020 in accordance with
Clause 45(2) of State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007. In response,
Ausgrid advised that there are no issues with the proposal subject to as minimum
clearance distances from Ausgrid’s Infrastructure.
44.

In this regard, the provisions and requirements of the Infrastructure SEPP have been
adequately satisfied.

State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009
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The proposal has been considered in accordance with the objectives of State
Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 of which the following
objectives have not been satisfied.
(a) to provide a consistent planning regime for the provision of affordable rental housing.
(b) to facilitate the effective delivery of new affordable rental housing by providing
incentives by way of expanded zone permissibility, floor space ratio bonuses and
non-discretionary development standards.

46.

The above objectives have not been satisfied as the proposal has not satisfied the
development standards. The proposal is therefore inconsistent with the planning regime
for the provision of affordable rental housing.

47.

The proposal seeks consent for a boarding house pursuant to the provisions of the
SEPP, specifically Division 3 – Boarding Houses. An assessment of the proposal against
the relevant provisions of the SEPP is provided in the following table below.
Table 2: State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009
Clause
Standards
Proposal
Complies
26 – Land to
Site is zoned R3
Yes
 R1 General Residential
which Division
Medium Density
 R2 Low Density Residential
applies for the
Residential under
 R3 Medium Density
purpose of a
the Hurstville
Residential
boarding house  R4 High Density Residential
Local
with consent
Environmental
 B1 Neighbourhood Centre
Plan 2012
 B2 Local Centre
 B4 Mixed Use
27 –
(1) This Division applies to
Noted.
Development to
development, on land to which
which Division
this Division applies, for the
applies
purposes of boarding houses.
(2) Despite subclause (1), clauses
29, 30 and 30A do not apply to
development on land within
Zone R2 Low Density
Residential or within a land use
zone that is equivalent to that
zone in the Sydney region
unless the land is within an
accessible area.

48.

The land is within
an accessible
area to the
entrance
Hurstville Railway
Station – refer to
comments below.

Yes – refer
to
discussion
below.

An accessible area is defined by Clause 4 of SEPP (ARH) 2009 as follows:
‘accessible area means land that is within:
(a) 800m walking distance of a public entrance to a railway station or a wharf from which
a Sydney Ferries ferry service operates, or
(b) 400m walking distance of a public entrance to a light rail station or, in the case of a
light rail station with no entrance, 400 metres walking distance of a platform of the
light rail station, or
(c) 400m walking distance of a bus stop used by a regular bus service (within the
meaning of the Passenger Transport Act 1990) that has at least one bus per hour
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servicing the bus stop between 06.00 and 21.00 each day from Monday to Friday
(both days inclusive) and between 08.00 and 18.00 on each Saturday and Sunday.’
49.

The subject site satisfies the requirements of an accessible area as defined in (a) above.
A map below indicates the walking distance from the subject site (15 Dalcassia Street
Hurstville to Hurstville Railway Station being 634.4sqm.

Figure 10: Map showing distance from subject site to Hurstville Railway Station (Source: Intramaps, 2020).

Table 3: State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009
Clause
Standard
Proposed
Complies
29 - Standards that cannot be used to refuse consent
Council cannot refuse a development application for a boarding house under the
ARHSEPP 2009 on any of the following grounds:
(1) Floor Space (c) if the development is on
1.1:1
Yes
Ratio
land within a zone in which
residential flat buildings are
(539.13sqm)
permitted and the land does
not contain a heritage item that
is identified in an
environmental planning
instrument or an interim
heritage order or on the State
Heritage Register—the existing
maximum floor space ratio for
any form of residential
accommodation permitted on
the land, plus:
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(2) Height

Landscaped
Area

Solar Access

Private Open
Space

(i) 0.5:1, if the existing
maximum floor space ratio is
2.5:1 or less, or
Site area = 490.5sqm
= maximum FSR = 1.5:1
(735.75sqm)
(a) If the building height is not
more than the maximum
height permitted under
another EPI for any building
on the land: Max 12m
HLEP2012
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Parapet 11.42m
(RL72.75)

Insufficient detail on
plans provided by the
applicant for the top of
the lift overrun which
is higher than the
parapet. Based on
RL’s and scaled
elevations on the
plans Council Officer
assessment indicates
a height of 12.6m
(RL73.35).
(b) If the landscape treatment
The proposed
of the front setback area is
landscaped front
compatible with the
setback area is
streetscape in which the
privatised and
building is located
enclosed by high
fencing; this is not
consistent with the
immediate visual
catchment which
comprises of lawn
areas and low height
masonry front fences.
(c) Where the development
3 hours of direct
provides for one or more
sunlight is achieved to
communal living rooms, if at the communal room
least one of those rooms
which contains
receives a minimum of 3
windows within the
hours direct sunlight
front western
between 9am and 3pm in
elevation.
mid-winter
(d) if at least the following
private open space areas
are provided (other than the
front setback area):
(i)

one area of at least
20sqm with a
minimum dimension
of 3m is provided for
the use of the
lodgers,

7sqm are provided
which complies. Part
of the proposed
communal open space
(13sqm of the
minimum 20sqm
required) excluding

No

Yes

Yes

No, refer
to
discussion
below.
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the front terrace is
located within the front
setback.
(ii)

if accommodation is
Private open space of Yes
provided non site for 12sqm which meets
a boarding house
this criterion is
manager- one area
provided in the form of
of at least 8sqm with a balcony.
a minimum
dimension of 2.5m is
provided adjacent to
that accommodation.
Comments on private open space areas
The proposal provides only 7sqm which does not comply with the SEPP. The proposal
provides the majority of communal private open space for lodgers of the boarding
house located within the front setback forward of the building line. This is not
considered to be appropriate and results in limited privacy and amenity which is
considered to detract of the use of this space providing poor recreation areas for future
occupants.

Figure 11 The proposal seeks 13sqm of communal open space forward of the building line which results
in poor amenity and detracts from the usability of this space (Source: Cracknell Lonergan Architects,
2020).

(e) Parking

(iia) 0.5 spaces per boarding
room (14 boarding rooms)
x 0.5 = 7 spaces required.

5 spaces located
within the basement
car park.

No

(iii) Not more than 1 parking
space is provided for each
person employed in

No boarding room
manager’s car space
has been nominated

No

Georges River Council – Local Planning Panel Thursday, 10 December 2020

connection with the
development and who is
resident on site
(f)
Each boarding room has a
Accommodation gross floor area (excluding any
size
area used for the purposes of
private kitchen or bathroom
facilities) of at least:
(i) 12sqm in the case of a
boarding room intended to
be used by a single lodger,
or
(ii) 16sqm in any other case
(*Note: 1m in front of kitchen
benchtops have been
considered as circulation
spaces and have been
excluded from the room
calculations).
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on plans or proposed
within the applicant’s
statement of
environmental effects.
G01 – 25sqm
G02 - 23sqm
102 - 22sqm
102 - 21sqm
103 - 21sqm
104 - 21sqm
105 - 22sqm
201 - 19sqm
202 - 24sqm
203 – 19sqm
204 - 18sqm
205 – 22sqm
301 - 24sqm
302 – 24sqm
303 – 24sqm
All rooms have been
proposed as double
rooms with the
exception of the
manager’s room. In
total the proposal
seeks to
accommodate twenty
eight (28) lodgers and
one (1) boarding
house manager.

Yes

Clause 30 – Standards for Boarding Houses
A consent authority must not consent to development for boarding houses unless it is
satisfied of each of the following:
Communal
(a) If a boarding house has 5
The proposal seeks
Yes
living
or more boarding rooms,
fourteen (14) boarding
at least one communal
rooms with one (1)
living room will be
communal living room
provided
provided on the
ground floor at the
front of the building.
Size of
(b) No boarding room will
G01 – 25sqm
Yes
boarding rooms
have a gross floor area
G02 - 23sqm
(excluding any area used
102 - 22sqm
for the purposes of private 102 - 21sqm
kitchen or bathroom
103 - 21sqm
facilities) of more than
104 - 21sqm
25sqm
105 - 22sqm
201 - 19sqm
202 - 24sqm
203 – 19sqm
204 - 18sqm
205 – 22sqm
301 - 24sqm
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Maximum
occupancy

(c) No boarding room will be
occupied by more than 2
adult lodgers

Kitchen and
bathroom
facilities

(d) Adequate bathroom and
kitchen facilities will be
available within the
boarding house for the
use of each lodger

Boarding house
manager

(e) If the boarding house has
capacity to accommodate
20 or more lodgers, a
boarding room or on site
dwelling will be provided
for a boarding house
manager
(h) At least one parking space
will be provided for a
bicycle, and one will be
provided for a motorcycle,
for every 5 boarding
rooms (15/5 = 3).

Bicycle and
motor cycle
spaces
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302 – 24sqm
303 – 24sqm
All boarding rooms are
to accommodate a
maximum of 2 adult
lodgers. In total the
proposal seeks to
accommodate twenty
eight (28) lodgers and
one (1) boarding
house manager.
All boarding rooms
and manager’s room
have a kitchen and
ensuite facilities. A
communal kitchenette
is located within the
communal living room.
The proposal seeks to
accommodate a
maximum of twentyeight (28) lodgers. A
Manager’s Room is
located at the rear of
the third floor.
Three (3) motorcycle
spaces are proposed
within the basement,
located between the
lift and bulky store
area.

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Clause 30A – Character of local area
50.
Clause 30A states that Council cannot grant consent to a boarding house unless it has
taken into consideration whether the design of the development is compatible with the
character of the local area.
51.

Case law has held that the test in Clause 30A is “one of compatibility not sameness”
(Gow v Warringah Council [2013] NSWLEC 1093 (15 March 2013)). Compatibility is
widely accepted to mean “capable of existing together in harmony” (Project Venture
Developments Pty Ltd v Pittwater Council [2005] NSWLEC 191.

52.

It has also been held that in assessing ‘compatibility’ both the existing and future
character of the local area needs to be taken into account (Sales Search Pty Ltd v The
Hills Shire Council [2013] NSWLEC 1052 (2 April 2013) and Revelop Projects Pty Ltd v
Parramatta City Council [2013] NSWLEC 1029).

Relationship to the Existing and Future Character of the Local Area
53.
In Revelop Projects Pty Ltd v Parramatta City Council [2013] NSW LEC 1029,
Commissioner Morris concluded that the ‘local area’ includes both sides of the street and
the ‘visual catchment’ as the minimum area to be considered in determining compatibility.
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54.

Whilst State Environmental Planning Policy No 65 – Design Quality of Residential
Apartment Development does not apply to boarding houses. It is noted that a frontage of
24m is required for a residential flat building within the Hurstville Development Control
Plan No. 1 – Section 4.0 Specific Controls for Residential Development - PC2 Site
Frontage.

55.

For the purposes of comparison regarding building typologies the proposal seeks the
following setbacks:
Table 4: Setback comparison guidance table
Setbacks
Proposal (levels G-3)
Front setback
Side setback
Side setback
Rear setback

56.

6.9m to balcony (scaled off plans
not dimensioned)
1.6m (scaled off plans not
dimensioned)
1.6m (scaled off plans not
dimensioned)
7.7m (scaled off plans not
dimensioned)

Apartment Design Guide
“guidance” RFB up to 12m
6m average front setback
6m habitable
3m non-habitable
6m habitable
3m non-habitable
6m habitable
3m non-habitable

The ‘local area’ in this case is taken to include both sides of Dalcassia Street, Hurstville
which form the immediate visual catchment.
Table 5: Summary of immediate local area built form allotment width
Address
Built form
Allotment
width
23 Dalcassia Street, Hurstville Dwelling house
14.8m
*corner site
19-21
Dalcassia
Street, Established residential flat
18.1m
Hurstville
building
17 Dalcassia Street, Hurstville Established residential flat
18.2m
building
15 Dalcassia Street,
Established dwelling house 12.19m
Hurstville (Subject site)
(boarding house proposed)
13 Dalcassia Street, Hurstville Established dwelling house
11.8m
11 Dalcassia Street, Hurstville Established dwelling house
11.8m
7-9 Dalcassia Street, Hurstville Established residential flat
24.3m
building
1-5 Dalcassia Street, Hurstville Established residential flat
35.2m
*corner site
building
1 Patrick Street, Hurstville
Established residential flat
14.3m
*corner site
building
4 Dalcassia Street, Hurstville
Established dwelling house
12m
6 Dalcassia Street, Hurstville
Established dwelling house
11.5
8 Dalcassia Street, Hurstville
Established dwelling house
12m
10-12 Dalcassia Street,
Established residential flat
24m
Hurstville
building
14 Dalcassia Street, Hurstville Established dwelling house
11.6m
16 Dalcassia Street, Hurstville Established dwelling house
11.7m
18 Dalcassia Street, Hurstville Established dwelling house
11.6m
20-24 Dalcassia Street,
Established residential flat
35.4m

No of
storeys
1
4
3
4
1
1
4
4
3
1
1
1
4
1
1
1
4
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building

57.

Given the above, it is considered all residential flat building built forms within the visual
catchment range from 3 to 4 storeys and are all on allotments larger than that of the
subject site (being 12.19m) being lots which range from 18.1m – 24m. Further that it is
anticipated that built forms (similar to that proposed) such as residential flat buildings are
to have a minimum allotment width of 24m.

58.

In Project Venture Developments v Pittwater Council [2005] NSWLEC 191 the Land and
Environment Court specifically set out a relevant planning principle. Consideration has
therefore been given to the two (2) key questions identified in the Land and Environment
Court Planning Principles:
(a) Are the proposal’s physical impacts on surrounding development acceptable?
The physical impacts include constraints on the development potential of
surrounding sites.

59.

The building form proposed adopts a similar building typology to that of a four (4) storey
residential flat building with basement parking.

60.

The proposed side setbacks of 1.6m for all four (4) storeys along the side elevations
results in adverse overshadowing impact to the southern adjoining residential flat building
at 17 Dalcassia Street, Hurstville. No elevational shadow diagrams have been provided
demonstrating the impact of the proposal on the adjoining property and if compliance is
achieved.

61.

Further to the above, the blank side elevations result in a poor visual outlook from the
adjoining neighbouring properties given the minimal side boundary setback of the
proposed development being 1.6m.
(b) Is the proposal’s appearance in harmony with the buildings around it and the
character of the street?

62.

The proposal in its current form is considered to result in a form that is inconsistent with
the surrounding development given the development is vertical in its expression and
there is no relief horizontally given the narrowness of the allotment.

63.

The application was referred externally for urban design comments, which resulted in the
following:

64.

“The site’s immediate area is predominately characterised by 3-4 storey residential flat
buildings on larger/consolidated lots. Most lot widths are greater than 18m and traditional
dwelling houses on smaller fine-grain lots are also found in the area. Larger scale
development generate provides setbacks resulting in 6-9m separation (measured from
Nearmap) between building and landscaped areas alongside boundaries. This forms part
of the existing streetscape character of the area.

65.

As per the Ground Level Plan (DA 102, Cracknell & Lonergan Architects, March 2020),
the proposal provides approximately 1.5-1.6m setback to side boundaries with no
provision of deep soil planting due to the narrow lot width and the extent of the basement
level, which is built to both side boundaries. HDCP has not provided detailed guidelines
for boarding houses; however, the residential flat buildings are required to provide side
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setbacks in accordance with ADG (HDCP 4.1 D.S 6.1) and landscaping are encouraged
alongside boundaries (HDCP 3.5 P.C 5). For developments of similar scale, residential
flat buildings will be required to provide at least 4.5m setbacks to side boundaries. We
acknowledge that the ADG does not apply to boarding house developments but it is
reasonable to expect that the development responds to key ADG principles to ensure an
outcome which is compatible with future (RFB) developments in the area. If the proposal
is to keep consistent with the desired future character, we consider that an increased
side setback for both sides needed to achieve a better relationship with the neighbouring
development, and incorporate deep soil planting to create a landscape buffer that
responds to the character of the area.
66.

The current design provides long continuous blank wall facades facing both side
boundaries, which is a concern resulting in a visual impact to the neighbouring
developments as well as to the streetscape character. This issue is further exacerbated
as no landscape buffers are proposed to screen the side boundaries. The continuous
blank wall element in its current height and proximity to the side boundary will create an
increased sense of enclosure and a poor outlook for the development at No 17 Dalcassia
St where the adjacent property has living rooms/balconies facing the common boundary.

67.

Given the above the proposal is not considered to be harmonious with the character of
the surrounding area. The proposed design results in a built form which is not considered
compatible due to insufficient side setbacks which result in a development that fits poorly
in the streetscape. The proposal adopts a four (4) storey built form with a flat roof and
generally blank walls along the side elevations which further adds visual massing.
Further that, the increase in setbacks would result in a full redesign of the proposal given
the lift core, circulation spaces and car parking layout. It is also noted that no elevational
solar access diagrams have been provided demonstrating the extent of impact to the
adjoining residential flat building windows and balconies at 17 Dalcassia Street,
Hurstville.

68.

The proposed development is not consistent with the existing or desired future character
of the locality with respect to inadequate setbacks and spatial separation when
considered in the context of the immediate visual catchment. In this regard, the proposal
is not considered to satisfy Clause 30A Character of Local Area of the SEPP.

Environmental Planning Instruments
Hurstville Local Environmental Plan 2012 (HLEP 2012)
Zoning
69.
The subject site is zoned R3 Medium Density Residential pursuant to the provisions of
the Hurstville Local Environmental Plan 2012 (HLEP 2012). The proposed development
satisfies the definition of a “boarding house”. A boarding house is a permissible land use
in the R3 Medium Density Residential Zone with consent.
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Figure 12 Extract of zoning map of Hurstville Local Environmental Plan 201 – site outlined in blue (Source:
Intramaps, 2020).

70.

The proposal fails to satisfy the objective of the R3 Medium Density Residential zone
as follows:
• To ensure that a high level of residential amenity is achieved and maintained.

71.

The proposal has not provided adequate, functional and private communal open space,
an accessible room and accessible access to and within the site, a waste storage area
and is deficient in car parking which result in poor levels of residential amenity for the
future occupants of the development.

72.

The proposed built form and setbacks result in unnecessary adverse overshadowing
impacts onto 17 Dalcassia Street, Hurstville which prevents a high level of residential
amenity being achieved and maintained.

73.

The proposal seeks significant excavation to the side boundaries with a nil boundary
setback to accommodate the basement. This limits opportunities for meaningful and
substantial planting along the side boundaries for the full length of the building which are
characteristic of similar built forms within the immediate vicinity. In a residential zoning
development is not encouraged to be built to the allotment boundaries.

74.

Given the above, the proposal fails to satisfy the objectives of the R3 Medium Density
Residential Zone and results in a poor planning outcome. Furthermore, this also
results in an undesirable precedent for narrow single allotments of which currently are
occupied by established dwelling houses within Dalcassia Street, Hurstville and the
broader precinct.

75.

The extent to which the proposal complies with the relevant standards of Hurstville
Local Environmental Plan 2012 (HLEP2012) is outlined in the table below.
Table 6: Hurstville Local Environmental Plan 2012
HLEP 2012
Standard
Proposed

Complies
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Clause
2.2 Zone

R2 Low Density
Residential

2.3
Objectives

Objectives of the Zone

4.3 – Height
of Buildings

12m as identified on
Height of Buildings Map
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The proposal meets the definition Yes
of boarding house which is a
permissible use within the zone.
As discussed earlier, the
No
proposal is not consistent with
the zone objective being “to
ensure that a high level of
residential amenity is achieved
and maintained”.
Parapet 11.42m (RL72.75).
No
Based on the nominated RL’s
and scaling of the elevations
Council’s assessment equates to
height of 12.6m being RL73.35.
(Note: There is no spot level
directly below the proposed lift on
the survey).

Height of building
Based on the submitted architectural plans the lift overrun exceed the 12m height
control.

Figure 13 The subject site and immediate surrounding area has a height limit of 12m Source: Intramaps,
2020).

4.4 – Floor
Space Ratio

1:1 as identified on Floor
Space Ratio Map

1.1:1

Site area = 490.5sqm

(539.13sqm)

It is noted that SEPP
ARH prevails over the

Yes
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HLEP in relation to floor
space whereby 1.5:1 is
permitted.
FSR and site area
calculated in accordance
with Cl.4.5

4.5 –
Calculation
of floor
space ratio
and site area
5.10 –
The objectives of this
Heritage
clause are;
Conservation (i) to conserve the
environmental
heritage of Kogarah,
(ii) to conserve the
heritage significance
of heritage items and
heritage
conservation areas,
including associated
fabric, settings and
views.
6.1 Acid
The objective of this
Sulphate
clause is to ensure that
Soils
development does not
disturb, expose or drain
acid sulfate soils and
cause environmental
damage
6.2
To ensure that
Earthworks
earthworks do not have
a detrimental impact on
environmental functions
and processes,
neighbouring uses,
cultural or heritage items
or features of the
surrounding land
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The FSR and site area has been Yes
calculated according to the
criterion of this clause.
The proposal does not directly
adjoin or is located within the
immediate vicinity of any
environmental heritage item
nominated under HLEP 2012.

N/A

The site is not affected by Acid
Sulfate Soils under HLEP 2012.

N/A

Earthworks are proposed to
accommodate the boarding
house, basement level,
driveway and on-site detention
which is a requirement of this
development.

Yes

Draft State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs)
Draft Georges River Local Environmental Plan 2020
76.
Consideration is given to the provisions of Draft Georges River Local Environmental Plan
2020 in the assessment this application.
77.

In this regard, the provisions have no determining weight as a result of proposed
operation of Clause “1.8A Savings provisions relating to development applications” of the
Draft Plan which provides “If a development application has been made before the
commencement of this Plan in relation to land to which this Plan applies and the
application has not been finally determined before that commencement, the application
must be determined as if this Plan had not commenced.”

78.

Comment: The proposal is inconsistent with the provisions of this Draft Instrument in
regard to the height of the building which exceeds the permitted 12m. As previously
stated within this report, Council’s assessment has indicated that the proposal results in a
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lift overrun height of 12.6m whereby no Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standard
has been provided. As a result this application cannot be lawfully considered for a
favourable determination.
Draft Environment SEPP
79.
The Draft Environment SEPP was exhibited from 31 October 2017 to 31 January 2018.
This consolidated SEPP proposes to simplify the planning rules for a number of water
catchments, waterways, urban bushland, and Willandra Lakes World Heritage Property.
80.

Changes proposed include consolidating the following seven existing SEPPs:








81.

State Environmental Planning Policy No. 19 – Bushland in Urban Areas
State Environmental Planning Policy (Sydney Drinking Water Catchment) 2011
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 50 – Canal Estate Development
Greater Metropolitan Regional Environmental Plan No. 2 – Georges River Catchment
Sydney Regional Environmental Plan No. 20 – Hawkesbury-Nepean River (No.21997)
Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005
Willandra Lakes Regional Environmental Plan No. 1 – World Heritage Property

Comment: The proposal is not inconsistent with the provisions of this Draft Instrument.

Draft Remediation of Land SEPP
82.
The Department of Planning and Environment has announced a Draft Remediation of
Land SEPP, which will repeal and replace the current State Environmental Planning
Policy No 55 — Remediation of Land.
83.

The main changes proposed include the expansion of categories of remediation work
which requires development consent, a greater involvement of principal certifying
authorities particularly in relation to remediation works that can be carried out without
development consent, more comprehensive guidelines for Councils and certifiers and the
clarification of the contamination information to be included on Section 149 Planning
Certificates.

84.

Whilst the proposed SEPP will retain the key operational framework of SEPP 55, it will
adopt a more modern approach to the management of contaminated land. The Draft
SEPP will not alter or affect the findings in relation to contamination at the site.

85.

The site has a history of residential uses and as such, site contamination is not
suspected. In this regard, no further assessment is warranted with regard to site
contamination.

86.

Comment: The proposal is not inconsistent with the provisions of this Draft Instrument.

Development Control Plan
Hurstville Development Control Plan No 1 (HDCP)
87.
The proposal has been considered in accordance with the relevant chapters of the HDCP
No 1 below.
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PLAN NO 1 – LGA WIDE – SECTION 3.1 VEHICLE ACCESS,
PARKING AND MANOEUVRING
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88.

The car parking rates set out within the State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable
Rental Housing) 2009 supersedes the DCP requirements. Under the SEPPARH seven
(7) spaces are required however five (5) spaces are provided.

89.

It is noted in relation to car parking; Council’s DCP controls for boarding houses
prescribe a rate of “1 car space per 3 beds and 1 space per 2 employees”. Given that the
proposal seeks to accommodate twenty eight lodgers (2 per room) and one (1) boarding
house manager, based on fourteen (14) double beds and a double bed for a single
boarding house manager. The car parking rate is based on the number of rooms
therefore 14 divided by 3 equals 4.66 rounded up to 5 and 1 for the Manager/Caretaker.
As a result 6 spaces are required. Notwithstanding the above, the proposal does not
comply with the requirements of the SEPP in relation to minimum car parking.

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PLAN NO 1 – LGA WIDE – SECTION 3.3 ACCESS AND
MOBILITY
90.
The development has been assessed against the key requirements of Section 3.3 as
provided below.
Table 7: Hurstville Development Control Plan Section 3.3 Access and Mobility
Places of
Standard
Proposal
Complies
Shared
Accommodation
Adaptable
1 accessible room per
2 x accessible rooms (G01 No
dwellings
5 guests/tenants
and G02) proposed. The
bedrooms or part
proposal is deficient by
thereof –
one (1) accessible room.
(28 tenants /14
bedrooms) = 3 required
Access
Access in accordance
The proposal has not
No
requirements
with AS1428 for all
provided adequate
persons through the
accessible travel pathways
principal entrance of
along the southern side
the building and to
which is noted as
common areas
“pervious paving”.

Accessible car
space

91.

1 parking space per 10
rooms or part thereof –
1.5 required (rounded
up to 2) as fifteen (15)
rooms are proposed.

(Note: No details provided
of pervious paving
consists of)
The proposal is deficient
space.

No

The application fails to provide sufficient, accessible parking, is deficient by one (1)
accessible unit and provides inadequate accessible paths of travel. These aspects form
reasons for refusal of the application.

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PLAN NO 1 – LGA WIDE – SECTION 3.4 CRIME PREVENTION
THROUGH ENVIRONMENTAL DESIGN
92.
The proposal has been considered in accordance with the relevant provisions. The
proposal incorporates the communal living room with a direct outlook to Dalcassia Street,
Hurstville. Boarding rooms on levels 1 to 3 which also face Dalcassia Street provide
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opportunities for passive natural surveillance. In this regard, the proposal has adequately
satisfied the requirements of this subsection.
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PLAN NO 1 – LGA WIDE – SECTION 3.5 LANDSCAPING
93.
As previously discussed within this report. A landscape plan was submitted and
accompanied by an arborist report which have been reviewed as part of this proposal by
Council’s Consulting Arborist and is considered acceptable.
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PLAN NO 1 – LGA WIDE – SECTION 3.7 STORMWATER
94.
The proposed drainage arrangement is discharging by gravity to an outlet in the street via
an OSD system to the kerb and gutter to Dalcassia Street, Hurstville. Council’s
Development Engineer supports this aspect of this proposal.
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PLAN NO 1 – LGA WIDE – SECTION 4 – SPECIFIC
CONTROLS FOR RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT
95.
Council’s Development Control Plan does not contain any specific controls for boarding
house developments.
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PLAN NO 1 – LGA WIDE – APPENDIX 1 – SECTION 7 WASTE
MANAGEMENT
96.
A Waste Management Plan has been submitted with the application and the submitted
ground floor plan indicates 4 x 240L general waste bins, 2 x 240L recycling bins and 1 x
240L green waste bins are provided in the bin area shown on the site plan and the
owners are responsible for placing bins on the kerb to be collected by the Council’s
waste collection service.
97.

The site plan submitted with this application indicates waste storage areas located on the
ground floor and is not enclosed being adjacent to the north east side setback which is
considered to result in adverse impacts in relation to odour, in particular to the adjoining
dwelling at 13 Dalcassia Street, Hurstville. Given the above the proposal has not
adequately satisfied the requirement of this section.

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PLAN NO 1 – LGA WIDE – APPENDIX 1 – SECTION 8 ENERGY
EFFICIENCY
98.
As previously addressed within this report, a valid BASIX certificate accompanies this
development application which achieves a pass mark. In this regard, the proposal has
satisfied the considerations of this subsection.
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PLAN NO 1 – LGA WIDE – APPENDIX 1 – SECTION 9
PRESERVATION OF TREES AND VEGETATION
99.
A Landscape Plan was and submitted arborist report reviewed as part of this proposal
and is supported by Council’s Consulting Arborist.
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PLAN NO 1 – LGA WIDE – APPENDIX 1 – SECTION BUILDING
HEIGHTS AND INDICATIVE NUMBER OF STOREYS
100. Council’s controls provide an indicative conversion for the building height in metres to a
maximum number of storeys for residential zones. The site is zoned R3 Medium Density
Residential which is to form three (3) storeys. The proposal seeks four (4) storeys. It is
also noted that the proposal seeks floor to floor heights of 2,800mm – 3,000mm which
may be inadequate for slab thickness and services. In this regard, the proposal does not
satisfy the intention of this subsection.
INTERIM POLICY GEORGES RIVER DCP 2020
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The proposed development is subject to the provisions of the Interim Policy Georges
River DCP 2020. Only the applicable aspects have been assessed with respect to the
Interim DCP. All other aspects have been thoroughly assessed under Hurstville DCP.
The aim of an Interim Policy is to set a consistent approach for the assessment of
residential development within the Georges River Local Government Area, until such a
time as a comprehensive DCP is prepared and implemented. Comments are made with
respect to the proposal satisfying the objectives and controls contained within the DCP.
The proposal is not considered to be inconsistent with the Interim Policy.

DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS
101. A boarding house requires payment of developer contributions under Section 7.12 of the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. The proposal is not recommended
for support as a result contributions have not been levied.
IMPACTS
Natural Environment
102. A landscape plan and arborist report were submitted with the application. Council’s
Consulting Arborist supports the proposal. Council’s Development Engineer supports the
proposal in relation to the disposal of stormwater. In this regard, the proposal is
considered to be satisfactory with respect to impacts on the natural environment.
Built Environment
103. The proposal in its current form is considered to result in a poor built form and internal
functionality which results in amenity impacts on adjoining properties, reduced occupant
amenity and adverse traffic and parking impacts.
104.

The design is considered to be poor in terms of the layout, occupant and neighbouring
amenity.

105.

The proposal has not provided adequate car parking, communal open space, is deficient
by one (1) accessible unit and has not demonstrated acceptable accessible access to
and within the site, poor location of the waste storage area which results in poor levels of
residential amenity.

106.

The proposal seeks significant excavation to the side boundaries with a nil boundary to
accommodate the basement. This limits opportunities for meaningful and substantial
planting along the side boundaries for the full length of the building which are
characteristic of similar built forms within the immediate vicinity. Building boundary to
boundary is not characteristic of development in a residential zone.

Social Impact
107. The submitted Plan of Management makes reference to communal open space being
accessible between 7.00am to 10.00pm seven days a week. The late night use is
considered to result in adverse impacts to the immediate properties given its location.
Economic Impact
108. There is no apparent adverse economic impact given the residential nature of the
proposal.
Suitability of the site
109. The site is zoned R3 – Medium Density Residential under the Hurstville Local Environmental
Plan 2012. A boarding house is a permissible form of development in this zone however the
proposal fails to meet a number of standards of the State Environmental Planning Policy
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(Affordable Rental Housing) 2009, Hurstville Local Environmental Plan 2012 and Hurstville
Development Control Plan No 1. These non-compliances adversely affect the amenity of the
development for future occupants and adjoining properties. For these reasons, and others
discussed throughout this report, the application is not supported and is recommended for
refusal.
SUBMISSIONS AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST
110. The application was neighbour notified in accordance with Hurstville DCP No 1 between
29 June and 13 July 2020. In response, Seven (7) submissions were received. All
concerns raised within the submissions have been considered. The key issues raised
within the submissions have been addressed below.
111.

112.

113.

114.

115.

Insufficient car parking/traffic impacts to street parking
Officer Comment: The proposal is deficient by two (2) car parking spaces which are
considered to detract from the amenity for future occupants. The reduced car parking
results in a greater demand for on street car parking. This is considered to result in a
poor planning outcome.
Poor amenity for future residents
Officer Comment: The proposal results in poor levels of occupant amenity and results in
outcome which is inconsistent with the zone objectives. Furthermore, the proposal does
not comply with the Development Standards within SEPP (ARH) 2009. It is
acknowledged this development form is permissible in this zone, however the application
is poorly planned having regard to the constraints of the site.
Overlooking/privacy impacts on neighbour properties
Officer Comment: Concerns were raised in relation to overlooking and privacy impacts.
The proposal is considered to result in adverse impacts on the immediately adjoining
northern neighbour due to the proposed design and outlook of the side balconies located
on levels 1 to 3 which are 1.6m from the shared boundary.
Noise impacts on neighbours generated by the use /anti-social behaviour
Officer Comment: Concerns were raised in relation to the noise impacts generated by the
boarders and communal open space. A Plan of Management accompanies this
development application which includes management policies and procedures regarding
behaviour. The proposed communal open space is proposed to be used between 7.00am
to 10.00pm seven days a week which is considered to result in an adverse impact in
relation to the late hours given the residential context which adjoins residential units at 17
Dalcassia Street, Hurstville. This forms a reason for refusal.
Side setback/ bulk and scale
Officer Comment: Concerns were raised in relation to the side setbacks of 1.6m for the
four (4) storeys which is not supported as this detracts from the amenity of adjoining
properties in relation to overshadowing, scale and outlook. Concerns were raised in
relation to bulk and scale impacts given the proposed built form in this streetscape
context. Council’s assessment indicates that the proposal results in a built form which is
incompatible and not sympathetic in the immediate local area which is primarily due to
the proposed built form being tall on a narrow allotment of 12.19m and there is no
balance in the vertical/horizontal scale.
Noise impacts from lift
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118.
119.

120.

121.

122.
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Officer comment: The proposed lift is not considered to result any unreasonable noise
impact given the residential nature of the development. However the application is not
supported for other reasons contained within this report.
Impact of demolition/adjoining structures
Officer Comment: Demolition works are subject to standard conditions and a
geotechnical report would be required prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate
however the application is not recommended for approval for other reasons contained
within this report.
Noise impact generated by AC units
Officer Comment: No details have been provided in relation to the location of AC units.
Overshadowing impact
Officer Comment: The proposed built form is considered to result in unacceptable
overshadowing impacts which result from the 1.6m side setbacks. The proposed side
setbacks are considered to be insufficient and result in adverse overshadowing impacts
to adjoining properties.
Density and impact from Covid-19 and associated health risks
Officer Comment: The proposal is a permissible use. The number of persons per
boarding room is limited to two (2) lodgers which complies with the maximum number of
lodgers per room under SEPP (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009.
Increased waste
Officer Comment: Concerns were raised in relation to increased waste demand. The
proposal provides an open waste area is which is not considered to be desirable and is
likely to result in adverse odour impacts given its location. Issues in relation to existing
dumping of waste such as mattresses form a compliance matter and are separate to the
assessment of this application.
Devaluation in property
Officer comment: Concerns were raised in relation to devaluation of property. This is not
a matter for consideration under the provisions of the Environmental Planning an
Assessment Act.

REFERRALS
Council Referrals
Consultant Arborist
123. The application was referred to Council’s Consultant Arborist who has supported the
proposal subject to conditions.
Development Engineer
124. The application was referred to Council’s Development Engineer. The proposal seeks to
drain through the inlet in the kerb and gutter in front of the subject site which is supported
subject to conditions of consent.
Traffic Engineer
125. The application was referred to Council’s Senior Traffic Engineer. The proposal has not
provided adequate car parking on site and further that:
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“A blanket requirement of 2.3m minimum headroom applies to all travel paths to and from
parking spaces for people with disabilities, together with additional headroom above such
spaces for unloading roof-mounted wheelchairs as per AS2890.6
Conflict between vehicles leaving the site and vehicles entering the site along the oneway vehicular crossing has not been addressed”
126.

Comment: Given the above, the proposal has not provided adequate on site car parking
which results in poor amenity and site functionality and serviceability for future
occupants.

Environmental Health Officer
127. Council’s Environmental Health Officer has reviewed the proposal and did not raise any
concerns regarding the proposal.
Senior Building Surveyor
128. The application was referred to Council’s Senior Building Surveyor for comment, who
supported the application subject to conditions.
129.

Comment: It is noted that no BCA report or information on services such as boosters has
been provided. The requirement of such services may potentially detract from the front
setback and presentation to the street if required and ultimately change the façade
treatment and serviceability of the development.

Infrastructure
130. The application was referred to Council’s Infrastructure Engineer for comment, who
supports this aspect of the proposal subject to conditions.
GIS
131.

The application was referred to Council’s GIS section for comment; this aspect of the
proposal was supported subject to conditions.

External Referrals
Ausgrid
132. The application was referred to Ausgrid in accordance with Clause 45(2) of State
Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007. In response, Ausgrid advised there
are no issues with the proposal subject to as minimum clearance distances from
Ausgrid’s Infrastructure.
Urban Design Referral
133. The application was referred externally for urban design comments which raised the
following deficiencies with the current design as follows.
134.

135.

“GMU has reviewed the DA information provided by Council relating to the new
generation boarding house development located at 15 Dalcassia Street, Hurstville.
Please see below urban design comments summarising the findings of our initial review.
Context and building character
The site’s immediate area is predominately characterised by 3-4 storey residential flat
buildings on larger/consolidated lots. Most lot widths are greater than 18m and traditional
dwelling houses on smaller fine-grain lots are also found in the area. Larger scale
development generally provides side setbacks resulting in 6-9m separation (as measured
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from NearMap) between buildings as landscaped areas alongside boundaries. This forms
part of the existing streetscape character of the area.
136.

As per the Ground Level Plan (DA 102, Cracknell & Lonergan Architects, March 2020),
the proposal provides approximately 1.5-1.6m setback to side boundaries with no
provision of deep soil planting due to the narrow lot width and the extent of the basement
level, which is built to both side boundaries. HDCP has not provided detailed guidelines
for boarding houses; however, the residential flat buildings are required to provide side
setbacks in accordance with ADG (HDCP 4.1 D.S 6.1) and landscaping are encouraged
alongside boundaries (HDCP 3.5 P.C 5). For developments of similar scale, residential
flat buildings will be required to provide at least 4.5m setbacks to side boundaries. We
acknowledge that the ADG does not apply to boarding house developments but it is
reasonable to expect that the development responds to key ADG principles to ensure an
outcome which is compatible with future (RFB) developments in the area. If the proposal
is to keep consistent with the desired future character, we consider that an increased
side setback for both sides needed to achieve a better relationship with the neighbouring
development, and incorporate deep soil planting to create a landscape buffer that
responds to the character of the area.

137.

The current design provides long continuous blank wall facades facing both side
boundaries, which is a concern resulting in a visual impact to the neighbouring
developments as well as to the streetscape character. This issue is further exacerbated
as no landscape buffers are proposed to screen the side boundaries. The continuous
blank wall element in its current height and proximity to the side boundary will create an
increased sense of enclosure and a poor outlook for the development at No 17 Dalcassia
St where the adjacent property has living rooms/balconies facing the common boundary.

138.

We recommend the proposal be amended to incorporate substantial vertical indents and
higher quality façade design to the northern and southern elevations to break up the
continuous length of the facades, which in turn, will provide increased opportunity for
landscaped areas and allow for rooms to be reorientated to front the internal open
spaces. This would improve outlook to these rooms and assist in mitigating overlooking
and visual privacy issues including those related to Rooms 103, 203 and 302 which all
have balconies looking over the common boundary which borrows the amenity from the
neighbouring site.

139.

The main building envelope appears to comply with the maximum height control with only
a minor part of the lift overrun exceeding the height limit (DA 301). However, this is
achieved through reduced floor to floor heights (2.88m) which may limit the internal
amenity for future occupants. Further detailed information is required to demonstrate that
the proposal can achieve a minimum floor-to-ceiling height of 2.7m with appropriate
thickness proposed for slabs and finishes to ensure appropriate levels of amenity and
daylight to rooms.

140.

According to the photomontage (DA 701 & 702, Cracknell & Lonergan Architects, March
2020), the proposal has not yet achieved a well-composed façade design, especially to
its western and eastern elevations. The proposed rhythm of the openings and solid walls,
thick frames and overhangs above the entries and common rooms result in poor built
form proportions and excessive visual bulk which is considered out of character with the
surrounding area. The combination of rectangular shapes and curvy forms further
contribute to an unbalanced façade design to the streetscape, creating visual clutter. We
recommend that the front and rear elevations are simplified to achieve a more
harmonious outcome.
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Pedestrian and vehicle access
The proposed vehicle ramp is exposed along the side boundary. We notice this becomes
a repetitive pattern established by the other RFB type developments in the vicinity of the
subject site. However, we consider it presents a poor outcome that should not be set as a
precedent for future development. We recommend encapsulating the vehicle entry and
ramp within the main building envelope if possible to allow increased opportunity for deep
soil landscaping along the side boundaries as well as contribute positively to the desired
residential streetscape character.

142.

The proposed residential entry and pathway is adjacent to the vehicle ramp, which
presents a potential safety concern. A clearly separated pedestrian and vehicle access
should be provided. The residential lobby is deeply inset away from the street boundary
by approximately 18m and is not clearly identified through the façade design.

143.

One of the proposed fire exits from the basement level is located adjacent to the ground
level terrace associated with the communal room. It is not well integrated with the main
building design and may provide a potential area of concealment. The design should be
revised to incorporate it into the main building envelope and in a location that allows a
continuous active front façade to the street boundary.

144.

145.

146.

147.

148.

149.

Communal Spaces
The current design presents a safety concern and poor amenity for the front common
space as it appears to be fully visible and accessible from the street. With regards to
accessing the rear lawns, residents have to exit the building, walk along the side
boundary and pass through the windows of the adjacent apartment, which we consider
would be an acoustic concern for the neighbouring residents.
Units G01 and G02 are sunken into the ground by around 1 metre. With publicly
accessible lawns sitting in front, it brings potential acoustic, privacy and overlooking issue
to these units as no privacy-protecting measures have been provided.
Waste Room
The waste room is located on the ground floor behind the basement entry but directly
opposite to the residential lobby. It appears that the waste room is not fully enclosed with
an opening to the side boundary. We are concerned that it will result in amenity issues for
both the future residents on site and neighbours, i.e. odors and adverse visual impact. It
is recommended to relocate it to the basement level and fully enclosed if possible.
Location of manager’s room
The proposed Care Taker’s room is located on the top floor at the rear of the building. It
is far from the main activity zones i.e. communal living room, main building entry. We
recommend to relocate it to the ground level closer to where the common room and main
pedestrian entry are, providing passive surveillance to these areas.
Conclusion
It is GMU’s opinion that the current scheme requires adjustments to ensure a
sympathetic response to the existing and desired future context. Further amendments
are required to address the issues raised above to achieve a better urban design
outcome”
Comment: The above concerns have been considered as part of the assessment of the
application regarding; insufficient allotment width, blank walls along the side elevations,
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inadequate floor to floor heights, pedestrian and vehicle safety, poor amenity of
communal open space, amenity issues due to open waste room and location of
managers room being disjointed from main building entry. The extent of the changes
required to satisfy the above have implications to the current layout and would require a
full redesign.
CONCLUSION
150. The proposal has been assessed in accordance with Section 4.15 of the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act, 1979. As discussed within this assessment report, the
proposal fails to meet a number of the minimum standards in State Environmental
Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009. The proposal also fails to meet a
number of matters referenced in the Development Control Plan relating to; accessibility,
car parking, vehicular access to the site and number of storeys, resulting in adverse
amenity impacts. As such, the proposed development in its current form is not
considered to be suitable for the site and the immediate context.
151.

The application is recommended for refusal for the reasons outlined below.

DETERMINATION AND STATEMENT OF REASONS
Statement of Reasons
152. The reasons for this recommendation are:


The proposal fails to demonstrate compliance with a number of State Environmental
Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 standards in relation to car parking,
communal open space and local Character



The proposed development results in poor residential functional amenity (access,
communal open space) on site for future occupants and results adverse amenity
impacts to adjoining properties.



The proposal does not provide sufficient amenity in terms of; onsite parking,
accessible units, access arrangements, vehicular access, accessible parking and
waste storage with the Hurstville Development Control Plan No. 1.



The proposed development will have unacceptable adverse impacts on the built
environment.



In consideration of the aforementioned reasons, the proposed development in its
current form is not a suitable and planned use of the site and its approval is not in the
public interest.

Determination
153. THAT pursuant to Section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act,
1979, the Georges River Local Planning Panel refuse Development Application
DA2020/0261 for demolition of existing structures and construction of 15 room boarding
house (one being a caretakers room), landscaping and site works on Lot 56 DP6510 and
known as 15 Dalcassia Street, Hurstville for the following reasons:
1. Insufficient information – No Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standard (a)

No Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards has been provided in
support of the lift overrun which breaches the 12m height of building of the
Hurstville Local Environmental Plan 2012.
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2. State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 Pursuant to Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act
1979, the proposed development does not comply with the State Environmental
Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 in terms of the following:
(a)

Cl. 29(2)(d)(i) – the proposal provides inadequate, poorly located and
insufficient communal open space which detracts from the functionality,
liveability and on-site amenity for future occupants. This also results in poor
amenity impacts to directly adjoining properties given the proposed late night
operation until 10.00pm seven days a week.

(b)

Cl. 30(e)(iia) – the proposed development has provided insufficient on site car
parking spaces which detract from the amenity, functionality and serviceability
of the development for future occupants.

(c)

Cl.30A – the proposed development is not consistent with the existing or
desired future character of the locality with respect to inadequate setbacks and
spatial separation within this streetscape context and visual catchment and
provides limited opportunity for meaningful landscaping along the side
setbacks for the full length of the building.

3. Hurstville Local Environmental Plan 2012 - Pursuant to Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, the proposed development does
not satisfy the following objective of the R3 Low Density Residential Zone of the
Hurstville Local Environmental Plan 2012.
o

To ensure that a high level of residential amenity is achieved and maintained.

4. Hurstville Development Control Plan No 1 - Pursuant to Section 4.15(1)(a)(iii) of
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, the proposed development
does not comply with the following sections of Chapter 3 of the Hurstville
Development Control Plan No. 1:
(a)

5.

Chapter 3.3 Access and Mobility - The proposal is deficient one (1) accessible
space, and one (1) accessible room, with the application failing to demonstrate
suitable vehicular access and manoeuvrability within the site.

Hurstville Development Control Plan No 1 - Pursuant to Section 4.15(1)(a)(iii) of
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, the proposed development
does not comply with the following Appendix 1 – Building heights and indicative
number of storeys:
(a)

The proposal seeks four (4) storeys whereby three (3) storeys are indicative
within the R3 Medium Density Residential Zone resulting in poor built form
scale.

6. Impacts on the Environment - Pursuant to Section 4.15(1)(b) of the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act 1979, the proposed development is likely to have an
adverse impact on the following aspects of the built environment:
(a)

The proposal in its current form is incompatible with the existing and desired
future character in relation to the proposed side setbacks and inadequate
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spatial separation.
(b)

The development proposes inadequate and poorly located communal open
space within the front setback.

(c)

The Plan of Management is deficient with respect to its content.

7. Suitability of Site - Pursuant to Section 4.15(1)(c) of the Environmental Planning
and Assessment Act 1979, the site is not considered suitable for the proposed
development as:
(a)
8.

The development fails to achieve suitable levels of amenity for future residents
and adjoining allotments as a result of poor layout and functionality.

Public interest - Pursuant to Section 4.15(1)(e) of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Act 1979, the proposed development in its current form is not
considered to be in the public interest and is likely to set an undesirable precedent
within the locality.

9. Insufficient information
(a) No elevational solar access diagrams have been provided demonstrating the
extent of impact to the adjoining residential flat building windows and balconies
at 17 Dalcassia Street, Hurstville and if in fact compliance can be achieved.
Appeal Rights - Part 8 (Reviews and appeals) of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Act 1979 confers on an applicant who is dissatisfied with the determination
of the application a right of appeal to the Land and Environment Court of New South
Wales.
Review of Determination - Section 8.2 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment
Act confers on an applicant who is dissatisfied with the determination of the application
the right to lodge an application with Council for a review of such determination. Any
such review must however be completed within 6 months from its determination. Should
a review be contemplated sufficient time should be allowed for Council to undertake
public notification and other processes involved in the review of the determination.
Note: Review provisions do not apply to Complying Development, Designated
Development, State Significant Development, Integrated Development or any application
determined by the Sydney South Planning Panel or the Land & Environment Court.

ATTACHMENTS
Attachment 1 Site Plan and Elevations - 15 Dalcassia Street Hurstville

